

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 14-1419 (CRC)
	)	
v.	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
	)	JUDGMENT
Defendant,	)	
	)	
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) respectfully cross-moves this Court for an order (1) granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7(h), and (2) denying plaintiffs’ summary judgment motion (Docket No. 33). In support of this motion, the Commission is filing a Memorandum in Support of Its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and a Proposed Order. The Commission requests oral argument on this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)  
Acting General Counsel  
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel — Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)  
Attorney  
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

/s/ Charles Kitcher  
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Attorney  
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

March 1, 2016

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)		
	)		
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 14-1419 (CRC)	
	)		
v.	)		
	)		
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MEMORANDUM	
	)		
Defendant,	)		
	)		
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,	)		
	)		
Intervenor-Defendant.	)		
<hr/>		)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)  
Acting General Counsel  
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel — Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)  
Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process .....	2
1. The Commission .....	2
2. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement and Judicial-Review Provisions.....	3
B. FECA’s Registration and Reporting Requirements .....	4
1. Event-Driven Reporting Requirements.....	4
2. Regulation of “Political Committees” .....	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints .....	8
B. The FEC’s Dismissals of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints .....	9
1. AJS.....	10
2. AAN.....	12
3. The Controlling Commissioners’ Approach to the Major Purpose Test.....	14
4. The Controlling Statements’ Application of the Major Purpose test to AJS and AAN.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
A. Review Under Section 30109(a)(8) Is “Limited” and and “Extremely Deferential” .....	20

B.	The Court Must Accord <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the FEC’s Split Vote Which Implemented, in Part, a Constitutional Holding .....	22
C.	Section 30109(a)(8) Review is Based Solely on the Administrative Record .....	28
II.	THE DISMISSAL DECISIONS CLEARLY WERE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW .....	30
A.	The Controlling Commissioners’ Approach to Determining Each of AJS’s and AAN’s “Major Purpose” Was Reasonable .....	31
1.	“Political Committee” Has Been Narrowly Construed by Courts .....	31
2.	Judicial and FEC Precedents Informed the Controlling Approach .....	33
B.	The Controlling “Major Purpose” Determinations Were Reasonable .....	35
1.	Commissioners Reasonably Concluded That Neither Group’s Central Organizational Purpose Was Nominating or Electing Candidates .....	35
2.	Commissioners’ Comparative Spending Findings Were Reasonable .....	36
a.	Relevant Federal Campaign Spending (Numerator) .....	36
b.	Overall Spending During the Relevant Time Period (Denominator) .....	41
c.	The Controlling Statements Do Not Define a Threshold for Campaign Spending .....	45
C.	Plaintiffs’ General Disclosure Argument Begs the Question and Mischaracterizes the Considerations at Issue .....	47
D.	The Dismissals Were Also a Reasonable Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion .....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Akins v. FEC*, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....20, 21, 43

*Akins v. FEC*, 101 F.3d 731, 740 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

\**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....4, 5, 7, 22, 31, 37, 44

*Camp v. Pitts*, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....28

*Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB*, 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....43

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....21

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....32

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 20, 27-28

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986) .....49

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....20, 23, 27

*Cty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne*, 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) .....29

*Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4, 23, 24, 49

*Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius*, 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) .....29

*Earthworks v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012).....28

*EMILY’s List v. FEC*, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....22

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....22, 32, 49

\**FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....21, 42, 47

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....16, 28, 35, 38

\**FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League*,  
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....32, 33

*FEC v. Malenick*, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....16, 38

\**FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....32

\**FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*,  
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....4, 10, 23, 24, 40

*FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....23, 25, 26

*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....49

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....16, 39

*Free Speech v. FEC*, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....15, 30, 33, 35, 44

\**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....50

*IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez*, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....28

\**In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 43

*La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....49

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....5, 32, 39

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....4

\**New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*,  
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 15, 34, 38, 42-43

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....15, 35

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....20, 49

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.*, 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....21

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*, 681 F.3d. 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....15, 33, 35, 42

*Shays v. FEC*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....7, 3, 3, 42

*Stark v. FEC*, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) ..... 24, 49-50

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....25

*Unity08 v. FEC*, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....22, 33

*Van Hollen v. FEC*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_,  
 2016 WL 278200 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 21, 2016).....22, 44, 48, 49

\**Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....14, 15, 35, 37, 38, 49

***Statutes and Regulations***

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....12

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....10

26 U.S.C. § 527(a) .....7

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....7

\*52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....22, 43

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....6, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)-(b) .....6, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)-(2) .....6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....6, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	3
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	3, 30
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	20
11 C.F.R. § 100.16 .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....	6
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 2002 .....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 .....	5
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
H.R. 12406, H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	26
<i>Political Committee Status</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004).....	7
* <i>Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....	7, 8, 34, 39, 46
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....	43
